Clonliffe Harriers A.C.

Annual Juvenile Report
April 2021 — March 2022



IRISH MILERS BELFAST

1500m 1st Niall Carbery 4.05

Al GAMES — MORTON STADIUM

u20 1500m 1st Niall Carbery 4.02

NATIONAL JUNIOR and U23 CHAMPIONSHIPS

Junior Boys 1500m 10th Niall Carbery 4.08

DUBLIN JUVENILE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys 1500m 1st Matei Ursachi 4.34
U15 Girls 100m 2nd Ava Usanova 13.6
U16 Boys 1500m 1st Sean Cronin 4.09.13
U16 Boys 1500m 4th Lorcan Benjacar 4.34.12
U17 Boys 1500m 3rd ID Kelly 4.10.18
U17 Boys 1500m 7th Sam Murray

U17 Girls 1500m 7th Clodagh Nic Domhnaill

U18 Boys 1500m 4th Sean Boyne 4.17.36
U18 Girls 1500m 5th Amy Sheehy 5.16.85
U19 Boys 1500m 1st Niall Carbery 4.11.73
U19 Girls 1500m 2nd Katie Halpin 5.28.1

Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



ALL-IRELAND TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys 1500m 4th Matei Ursachi 4.29.96
U15 Boys 800m 9th Matei Ursachi 2.13.12
U15 Girls Long Jump 15th Ava Usanova 4.30m
U16 Boys 1500m 1st Sean Cronin 4.23.17
U16 Boys 3000m 2nd Sean Cronin 9.00.49
U1l7 Boys 1500m 7th ID Kelly 4.11.07
U1l7 Boys 800m 5th ID Kelly

U17 Boys Steeplechase 2nd Sam Murray 6.54.97
U17 Boys Steeplechase 5th Cillian Keegan 7.26.05
U18 Boys 3000m 11th Sean Boyne 9.20.40
U18 Boys Steeplechase 2nd Sean Boyne 10.20.75
U18 Girls 400m 7th Amy Sheehy 1.03.76
U19 Boys 1500m 9th Niall Carbery 4.11.20
U19 Girls 800m 8th Katie Halpin

3 Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



DUBLIN EVEN AGE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Girls
U18 Boys
U18 Boys
U18 Boys

U18 Boys

4000m
4000m
4000m
4000m
4000m
4000m
6000m
6000m
6000m

6000m

1st
5th
8th
10"
1st
4th
Sth
9th
10"

2nd

Sean Cronin

Lorcan Benjacar

Matei Ursachi

Oran McGowan

Sean Cronin, Lorcan Benjacar, Matei Ursachi, Oran McGowan
Hazel Kenny, Rebecca Walsh, Sorcha O’Connor, Sarah McDonnell, Kate Faherty
Sean Boyne
Ronan Donohue
Sam Murray

Sean Boyne, Ronan Donohue, Sam Murray, JD Kelly, Cillian Keegan,
Jonathan Fitzsimons

DUBLIN UNEVEN AGE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys
U15 Boys
U15 Boys
U17 Girls
U17 Girls
U17 Boys
U1l7 Boys
U17 Boys
U17 Boys
U19 Girls
U19 Girls
U19 Girls
U19 Girls
U19 Boys
U19 Boys
U19 Boys
U19 Boys
U19 Boys

3500m
3500m
3500m
4000m
4000m
4000m
5000m
5000m
5000m
4000m
4000m
4000m
4000m
6000m
6000m
6000m
6000m
6000m

11th

10t
11t
12th
2nd
5th
8th
9th
12th
15t

Matei Ursachi

William Walsh

Matei Ursachi, William Walsh, Rory Quill, Jake Kane, Cathal Hickey, Issac Moss
Clodagh Nic Dhomhnaill

Clodagh Nic Dhomhnaill, Hazel Kenny, Sorcha O’Connor, Kate Faherty
Sean Cronin

Sam Murray

Lorcan Benjacar

Sean Cronin, Sam Murray, Lorcan Benjacar, Devan Morrissey, Cillian Keegan, Tom Breslin
Naoise Cullen

Aimee Daly

Katie Halpin

Naoise Cullen, Aimee Daly, Katie Halpin, Aoife Hession, Lara Gallagher, Amy Sheehy
Niall Carbery

Sean Boyne

Ronan Donohoe

Darren O'Dwyer

Niall Carbery, Sean Boyne, Ronan Donohoe, Darren O’Dwyer, Cian Murray, Andrew Gaffney

Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



ALL IRELAND CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

EVEN AGE NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U18 Boys
Junior Boys

Junior Boys

4000m

4000m

6000m

6000m

6000m

lst

2nd

3rd

4th

Sean Cronin

Sean Cronin, Lorcan Benjacar, Devan Morrissey, Matai Ursachi, Oran McGowan,
Tom Breslin

Ronan Donohoe, Sean Boyne, Sam Murray, Cillian, Andre Gaffney, Jonathan
Fitzsimons

Sean Kay

Sean Kay, Niall Carberry, Ronan Donohoe, Sean Boyne

UNEVEN AGE NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

U19 Boys

6000m

11th Niall Carbery

Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



NORTH & WEST LEINSTER

SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Inter Boys 4000m 2 Matei Ursachi
Inter Boys 4000m 5 Lorcan Benjacar
Inter Boys 4000m 5 ID Kelly

Inter Boys 4000m 8 Sam Murray
Inter Boys 4000m 9 Sean Cronin
Inter Boys 4000m 11 William Walsh
Inter Boys 4000m 14 Oran McGowan
Inter Girls 4000m 6 Clodagh Nic Domhnaill
Junior Boys 4000m 15 Jack McDonnell
Junior Girls 4000m 9 Mya O'Reilly
Senior Boys 5000m 3 Niall Carbery
Senior Boys 5000m 5 Cillian Keegan
Senior Boys 5000m 6 Sean Boyne
Senior Boys 5000m 10 Ronan Donohoe
Senior Girls 4000m 12 Naoise Cullen

6 Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



LEINSTER SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Inter Boys
Senior Boys
Senior Boys

Senior Boys

4000m

4500m

4500m

4500m

3rd

8th

3 6th

2nd

Sam Murray, Cillian Keegan, Tom Breslin, Devan Morrissey, Rory Quill

Niall Carberry
Ronan Donohoe

Niall Carberry, Ronan Donohoe

ALL IRELAND SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Senior Boys

Senior Boys

Senior Boys

Senior Boys

6000m

6000m

6000m

6000m

9th

44th

52nd

3rd

Niall Carberry

Lorcan Benjacar

Ronan Donochoe

Niall Carberry, Lorcan Benjacar, Ronan Donohoe

Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



DUBLIN INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Boys
U16 Girls
U16 Girls
U16 Girls
U16 Girls
U17 boys
U1l7 Boys
U19 Boys

U19 Girls

200m

1500m

4 x 200m

60m

200m

800m

4 x 200m

800m

1500m

1500m

800m

3rd

1st

3rd

3rd

1st

4th

1st

3rd

2nd

4th

4th

Jaydon Carroll

Matei Ursachi

Jaydon Carroll, Jake Kane, Jack McDonnell, Issac Moss
Ava Usanova

Ava Usanova

Rebecca Walsh

Ava Usanova, Rebecca Walsh, Emily Jachna, Kate Campbell
Christopher Lynch

Lorcan Benjacar

Ronan Donohoe

Naoise Cullen

NATIONAL INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys
U16 Boys

U16 Girls

1500m

200m

4 x 200m

4th

6th

6th

Matei Ursachi

Jaydon Carroll

Ava Usanova, Rebecca Walsh, Emily Jachna, Kate Campbell

24.89

04:29.1

1.47.57

8.3

27.18

02:28.2

1.50.02

02:18.0

04:22.5

4:34.89

02:31.7

04:21.3

24.78

01:48.6

Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



County Dublin Star Award 2021

Sean Cronin

Evelyn O’Reilly Chair of the Juvenile Committee of Athletics Ireland - based on
performances at National competition. In her words: “Sean was awarded the
2021 County Dublin Star award recognising his Gold medal in the National 1500m
outdoor Track and Field Championships, Silver Medal in the 3000m outdoor Track
& Field and Gold Medal in the U16 Cross Country Championships in

Santry. Following his win in Santry, Sean was selected on the Irish U17 Celtic
Cross-Country Team which competed in Dundonald, Belfast on January 22 where
he led his team home to a Silver Team Medal. Sean finished in 5* Place in a
competitive International”

9 Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 — March 2022



