Clonliffe Harriers A.C.



Annual Juvenile Report April 2021 – March 2022



IRISH MILERS BELFAST

1500m 1st Niall Carbery 4.05

AI GAMES - MORTON STADIUM

U20 1500m 1st Niall Carbery 4.02

NATIONAL JUNIOR and U23 CHAMPIONSHIPS

Junior Boys 1500m 10th Niall Carbery 4.08

DUBLIN JUVENILE TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys	1500m	1st	Matei Ursachi	4.34
U15 Girls	100m	2nd	Ava Usanova	13.6
U16 Boys	1500m	1st	Sean Cronin	4.09.13
U16 Boys	1500m	4th	Lorcan Benjacar	4.34.12
U17 Boys	1500m	3rd	JD Kelly	4.10.18
U17 Boys	1500m	7th	Sam Murray	
U17 Girls	1500m	7th	Clodagh Nic Domhnaill	
U18 Boys	1500m	4th	Sean Boyne	4.17.36
U18 Girls	1500m	5th	Amy Sheehy	5.16.85
U19 Boys	1500m	1st	Niall Carbery	4.11.73
U19 Girls	1500m	2nd	Katie Halpin	5.28.1



ALL-IRELAND TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys	1500m	4th	Matei Ursachi	4.29.96
U15 Boys	800m	9th	Matei Ursachi	2.13.12
U15 Girls	Long Jump	15th	Ava Usanova	4.30m
U16 Boys	1500m	1st	Sean Cronin	4.23.17
U16 Boys	3000m	2nd	Sean Cronin	9.00.49
U17 Boys	1500m	7th	JD Kelly	4.11.07
U17 Boys	800m	5th	JD Kelly	
U17 Boys	Steeplechase	2nd	Sam Murray	6.54.97
U17 Boys	Steeplechase	5th	Cillian Keegan	7.26.05
U18 Boys	3000m	11th	Sean Boyne	9.20.40
U18 Boys	Steeplechase	2nd	Sean Boyne	10.20.75
U18 Girls	400m	7th	Amy Sheehy	1.03.76
U19 Boys	1500m	9th	Niall Carbery	4.11.20
U19 Girls	800m	8th	Katie Halpin	



DUBLIN EVEN AGE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys	4000m	1 st	Sean Cronin
U16 Boys	4000m	5 th	Lorcan Benjacar
U16 Boys	4000m	8 th	Matei Ursachi
U16 Boys	4000m	10 th	Oran McGowan
U16 Boys	4000m	1 st	Sean Cronin, Lorcan Benjacar, Matei Ursachi, Oran McGowan
U16 Girls	4000m	4 th	Hazel Kenny, Rebecca Walsh, Sorcha O'Connor, Sarah McDonnell, Kate Faherty
U18 Boys	6000m	5 th	Sean Boyne
U18 Boys	6000m	9 th	Ronan Donohue
U18 Boys	6000m	10 th	Sam Murray
U18 Boys	6000m	2 nd	Sean Boyne, Ronan Donohue, Sam Murray, JD Kelly, Cillian Keegan, Jonathan Fitzsimons

DUBLIN UNEVEN AGE CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

U15 Boys	3500m	1 st	Matei Ursachi
U15 Boys	3500m	3 rd	William Walsh
U15 Boys	3500m	1 st	Matei Ursachi, William Walsh, Rory Quill, Jake Kane, Cathal Hickey, Issac Moss
U17 Girls	4000m	10 th	Clodagh Nic Dhomhnaill
U17 Girls	4000m	4 th	Clodagh Nic Dhomhnaill, Hazel Kenny, Sorcha O'Connor, Kate Faherty
U17 Boys	4000m	3 rd	Sean Cronin
U17 Boys	5000m	7 th	Sam Murray
U17 Boys	5000m	11 th	Lorcan Benjacar
U17 Boys	5000m	2 nd	Sean Cronin, Sam Murray, Lorcan Benjacar, Devan Morrissey, Cillian Keegan, Tom Breslin
U19 Girls	4000m	10 th	Naoise Cullen
U19 Girls	4000m	11 th	Aimee Daly
U19 Girls	4000m	12 th	Katie Halpin
U19 Girls	4000m	2 nd	Naoise Cullen, Aimee Daly, Katie Halpin, Aoife Hession, Lara Gallagher, Amy Sheehy
U19 Boys	6000m	5 th	Niall Carbery
U19 Boys	6000m	8 th	Sean Boyne
U19 Boys	6000m	9 th	Ronan Donohoe
U19 Boys	6000m	12 th	Darren O'Dwyer
U19 Boys	6000m	1 st	Niall Carbery, Sean Boyne, Ronan Donohoe, Darren O'Dwyer, Cian Murray, Andrew Gaffney



ALL IRELAND CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

EVEN AGE NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys	4000m	1 st	Sean Cronin
U16 Boys	4000m	2 nd	Sean Cronin, Lorcan Benjacar, Devan Morrissey, Matai Ursachi, Oran McGowan, Tom Breslin
U18 Boys	6000m	3 rd	Ronan Donohoe, Sean Boyne, Sam Murray, Cillian, Andre Gaffney, Jonathan Fitzsimons
Junior Boys	6000m	4 th	Sean Kay
Junior Boys	6000m	2 nd	Sean Kay, Niall Carberry, Ronan Donohoe, Sean Boyne

UNEVEN AGE NATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIPS

U19 Boys 6000m 11th Niall Carbery



NORTH & WEST LEINSTER

SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Inter Boys	4000m	2	Matei Ursachi
Inter Boys	4000m	5	Lorcan Benjacar
Inter Boys	4000m	5	JD Kelly
Inter Boys	4000m	8	Sam Murray
Inter Boys	4000m	9	Sean Cronin
Inter Boys	4000m	11	William Walsh
Inter Boys	4000m	14	Oran McGowan
Inter Girls	4000m	6	Clodagh Nic Domhnaill
Junior Boys	4000m	15	Jack McDonnell
Junior Girls	4000m	9	Mya O'Reilly
Senior Boys	5000m	3	Niall Carbery
Senior Boys	5000m	5	Cillian Keegan
Senior Boys	5000m	6	Sean Boyne
Senior Boys	5000m	10	Ronan Donohoe
Senior Girls	4000m	12	Naoise Cullen



LEINSTER SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Inter Boys	4000m	3rd	Sam Murray, Cillian Keegan, Tom Breslin, Devan Morrissey, Rory Quill
Senior Boys	4500m	8 th	Niall Carberry
Senior Boys	4500m	36 th	Ronan Donohoe
Senior Boys	4500m	2 nd	Niall Carberry, Ronan Donohoe

ALL IRELAND SCHOOLS CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS

Senior Boys	6000m	9th	Niall Carberry
Senior Boys	6000m	44th	Lorcan Benjacar
Senior Boys	6000m	52nd	Ronan Donohoe
Senior Boys	6000m	3 rd	Niall Carberry, Lorcan Benjacar, Ronan Donohoe



DUBLIN INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys	200m	3rd	Jaydon Carroll	24.89
U16 Boys	1500m	1st	Matei Ursachi	04:29.1
U16 Boys	4 x 200m	3rd	Jaydon Carroll, Jake Kane, Jack McDonnell, Issac Moss	1.47.57
U16 Girls	60m	3rd	Ava Usanova	8.3
U16 Girls	200m	1st	Ava Usanova	27.18
U16 Girls	800m	4th	Rebecca Walsh	02:28.2
U16 Girls	4 x 200m	1st	Ava Usanova, Rebecca Walsh, Emily Jachna, Kate Campbell	1.50.02
U17 boys	800m	3rd	Christopher Lynch	02:18.0
U17 Boys	1500m	2nd	Lorcan Benjacar	04:22.5
U19 Boys	1500m	4th	Ronan Donohoe	4:34.89
U19 Girls	800m	4th	Naoise Cullen	02:31.7

NATIONAL INDOOR CHAMPIONSHIPS

U16 Boys	1500m	4th	Matei Ursachi	04:21.3
U16 Boys	200m	6th	Jaydon Carroll	24.78
U16 Girls	4 x 200m	6th	Ava Usanova, Rebecca Walsh, Emily Jachna, Kate Campbell	01:48.6



County Dublin Star Award 2021

Sean Cronin

Evelyn O'Reilly Chair of the Juvenile Committee of Athletics Ireland - based on performances at National competition. In her words: "Sean was awarded the 2021 County Dublin Star award recognising his Gold medal in the National 1500m outdoor Track and Field Championships, Silver Medal in the 3000m outdoor Track & Field and Gold Medal in the U16 Cross Country Championships in Santry. Following his win in Santry, Sean was selected on the Irish U17 Celtic Cross-Country Team which competed in Dundonald, Belfast on January 22nd where he led his team home to a Silver Team Medal. Sean finished in 5th Place in a competitive International"